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New Acquisitions in Americana
May 2022
Managing Trumbull’s Subscriptions Across the Atlantic
1. Anthony, Joseph: [Trumbull, John]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
TO ARTIST JOHN TRUMBULL FROM HIS DISTRIBUTOR, JOSEPH
ANTHONY, REGARDING SALES FOR HIS PRINT OF T he S orTie M ade
by The G arriSon of G ibralTar ]. Philadelphia. May 9, 1803. [1]p. autograph
letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet. Addressed for mailing on the fourth page,
with two postmarks, and docketed in manuscript in Trumbull’s hand. Old folds.
Lightly tanned. Very good.
An interesting letter written to John Trumbull, the “Painter of the Revolution,”
by his long-time friend and collaborator, Joseph Anthony. Anthony was a business
owner in Philadelphia at the turn of the 19th century, and was the man largely
responsible for collecting and remitting Trumbull’s subscriptions as well as ultimately managing the delivery of the artist’s prints to his customers. While little
information about Anthony’s life is available, he had considerable correspondence
with foundational figures including George Washington, Thomas Jefferson, Timothy Pickering, and others regarding the sale of Trumbull’s prints. The “Painter
of the Revolution” didn’t confine his artistic endeavors solely to North America.
In this letter to Trumbull, who was then living in London after traveling there as
secretary to John Jay during the Jay Treaty negotiations, Anthony acknowledges
his receipt of the prints for The Sortie Made by the Garrison of Gibraltar, a 1789
painting commemorating an unsuccessful attempt by Spain to take control of that
island while Britain was distracted with the Revolution. The European subject
matter may not have proved as popular as Trumbull’s other prints, however, as
Anthony remarks that “the subscribers are very tardy in calling for their prints &
I have sold very few, I have now in my hand about 300 Dollars which you are at
liberty to draw for when you please.” The rest of this brief letter deals with more
personal matters, including an unidentified “Stewart” who was then impinging on
Anthony’s hospitality and the typical well wishes and remembrances. The letter
is addressed to Trumbull on the fourth page, and docketed in Trumbull’s hand,
“Joseph Antony / Phila. May 9th, 1803 / Ans’d July 6th.”

Before becoming a painter, Trumbull fought in the Revolutionary War. He rose
to the rank of colonel as a deputy adjutant-general, but he resigned the commission he finally received because it was dated three months late, a slight his honor
could not tolerate. He refused to return to the law, finding it distasteful, and
chose instead to pursue his true passion, art, against his family’s wishes. Though
he was never wealthy in this pursuit, he did achieve a certain amount of success
in his own lifetime. An interesting and very well preserved piece of business
involving one of America’s most famous painters.
$1250.

An Enlightening Look at Buenos Aires and Surroundings in 1895
2. [Argentina]: 1895 OBSEQUIO DE LA CASA. ARRUFANA GARRIDO,
ORTIZ & CIA [cover title]. [Buenos Aires, Argentina: Arrufana Garrido, Ortiz
& Cia.], 1895. [80]pp., including photographic illustrations and printed advertisements. Oblong 12mo. Original pebbled red cloth tooled in blind and gilt. Boards
somewhat rubbed and worn, corners worn, rear hinge separated but binding still
sturdy. Text moderately tanned and with a persistent stain in the lower outer
corner. Good plus.

An interesting gift book from Arrufana,
Garrido, & Ortiz, an importing company
which operated in Buenos Aires during the
1890s. Each leaf contains a black-andwhite photographic illustration of a scene
from Buenos Aires or its surroundings on
the recto with an advertisement (mostly
in Spanish) printed in cyan on the verso.
Among the photos of cities and dramatic
landscapes are also more intimate images,
including several of outdoor markets, one
of a ranching family outside their strawroofed home with their livestock, and a
portrait of a family of Toba people, one
of Argentina’s largest indigenous groups.
The illustrations, after photographs by Arturo W. Boote, are attributed to Gunche,
Wiebeck, y Turtl, whose photoprinting and
lithography office in Buenos Aires (advertised in this volume) printed photographs
for a number of works, as well as maps
of Argentina, Chile, and the surrounding
areas of South America around the turn
of the 20th century. The advertisements,
some illustrated, offer a wide array of goods and services from firearms to pocket
watches to steamboat travel. One advertisement, for a restaurant specializing in
French and German cuisine, is printed side by side in Spanish and German; the
text is generally the same, although the German side has an additional line that
reads “Mit allem comfort der Neuzeit,” which might suggest a certain outlook
of European visitors towards other establishments in the city. More than just a
souvenir, this gift book’s variety of photos both posed and candid, rural and urban, along with its breadth of advertisements, make it a fascinating window into
Argentina at the end of the 19th century. Not located on OCLC.
$850.

Rare Broadside Advertisement for a Popular Panorama
3. Bayne, Walter M.: A FEW DAYS LONGER! ODD FELLOWS’ HALL,
SEVENTH ST. WASHINGTON. POSITIVELY TO CLOSE ON SATURDAY, FEB’Y 9th, 1950....BAYNE’S ORIGINAL GIGANTIC SERIES OF
PANORAMAS ENTITLED A VOYAGE TO EUROPE! [Washington]. 1850.
Broadsheet, 21¾ x 7¾ inches, woodcut illustration on recto, text in double columns on verso. Old folds. Minimal foxing, a few small edge chips, tear in lower
left corner not touching text. Very good. Encapsulated between mylar sheets.
A very scarce broadside advertisement for an exhibition of “by far the largest
panorama ever presented to the public,” painted by Walter M. Bayne. Bayne, a
landscape painter originally from Britain who came to America sometime around
1840, was most well-known for this panorama of a voyage to Europe “which occupied three years in preparation,” and which was regularly exhibited to some
acclaim in Boston, Philadelphia, New York, Baltimore, Charleston, St. Louis,
and Washington D.C. between the years 1847 and 1856. The present broadside
advertises the final days of its exhibition at the Odd Fellows’ Hall in Washington.
The recto, featuring an engraving of a ship crossing the Atlantic, describes the
panorama’s sections and the logistics of the exhibition. The paintings comprised
“magnificent panoramic views of Boston, Its Harbor, Halifax, the Atlantic, River
Mersey, Liverpool, London from the Thames, and Both Sides of the River Rhine.”
It is asserted that in Boston, Philadelphia, and Baltimore alone, more than a
quarter million viewed the panorama. The verso contains positive reviews of
the exhibition from newspapers in those three cities. It is noted that there are
“pamphlets, descriptive of the Panorama, for sale at the door.”
Quite rare, OCLC records eleven total broadsides or broadsheets advertising
the exhibition split among its various dates and locations, as well as examples at
Brown and the Library of Congress. We locate few Washington exemplars, and
none in this precise state.
Who Was Who in American Art I, p.242.
$1500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

called MacArthur Park) in Los Angeles.
It appears that most of the photographs
were taken shortly before the home was
sold to American china magnate Homer
Laughlin, noted in a photo caption of being “of East Liverpool, Ohio.” Laughlin’s
company later invented Fiesta Ware and
is still the United States’ largest producer
of china dishes today; he also built Los
Angeles’s famous Homer Laughlin Building. This album was created either as a
memento of the sale of the home, or as
part of the sale process. Laughlin appears to have bought the home as a real
estate investment rather than to live in,
as he placed an advertisement in the Los
Angeles Times the same year which touted
a “Westlake Home at a Great Bargain:
Must be sold at once. 10-room house
all improvements made.”

A Wealthy Family in Victorian-Era Los Angeles
4. [California Photographica]: [VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM
OF A WEALTHY LOS ANGELES FAMILY AND THEIR HOME, 1898 –
1899]. [Los Angeles & Pasadena. 1898-1899]. Twenty-eight window-mounted
photographs, each photograph approximately 3¾ x 3¾ inches. 12mo. Original
half green cloth and floral-pattern cloth, spine and front board stamped in silver.
Scattered stains to boards, front hinge starting. Images all near fine. Very good
plus overall.
A neatly composed photo album of a clearly well-off Los Angeles family and their
expansive, richly appointed home directly across the street from Westlake Park (now

The home features prominently in this
album, which includes photographs of the
exterior (it fronts an unpaved road where
the owners pose with their horse cart)
and various interior rooms, including the
reception hall, several angles of the parlor
(festooned with paintings and featuring
a window seat and elaborately decorated
grand piano), the dining hall (separated
by a silk curtain), “Papa’s Room,” and the
children’s room including their minutely
filigreed dressing gable, “made by their
Grandpa, Christmas 1898.” Other photographs depict the beautiful grounds and gardens around the home, usually with
little Marion and Elizabeth frolicking or picking flowers with their grandmother
and other family members. In addition to photos of the family and their home,
there are some images of the surrounding area such as several of Westlake Park,
the bells of the San Gabriel Mission, and the Dane[?] family’s home in Pasadena.
The family home’s address is given as 9 Westlake Avenue but was likely on current
day Alvarado Street. Unfortunately, the lovely home hasn’t survived the twelve
decades since the family moved out.
A nice album in excellent condition, depicting the life of a wealthy family in Los
Angeles at the turn of the 20th century, featuring plenty of the elaborate fashion
and ornamentation of the Victorian era.
$1750.

An Englishman’s View of America, with Much on Racial Animosities
5. [Candler, Isaac]: A SUMMARY VIEW OF AMERICA: COMPRISING A
DESCRIPTION OF THE FACE OF THE COUNTRY, AND OF SEVERAL
OF THE PRINCIPAL CITIES; AND REMARKS ON THE SOCIAL, MORAL
AND POLITICAL CHARACTER OF THE PEOPLE: BEING THE RESULT
OF OBSERVATIONS AND ENQUIRIES DURING A JOURNEY IN THE
UNITED STATES. By an Englishman. London: Printed for T. Cadell, 1824.
viii,503pp. Contemporary calf, gilt leather label. Boards scuffed around the edges,
front joint starting to split, label chipped at right edge. Lightly tanned, a few
small marginal spots. Occasional contemporary pencil annotations, presentation
inscription (apparently non-authorial) on front free endpaper. Very good.
Isaac Candler travelled from New England to North Carolina during 1822 and
1823, and offers his candid, insightful, and often acerbic observations according to
topic, of which he addresses thirty-two in as many chapters. The topics include
religion (“In the United States, as in England, Catholicism appears a very different
thing to what it is in Spain or Italy. The Priests bear a good character; morality
has taken the place of lewdness and licentiousness; and processions to dazzle and
bewilder the multitude are unknown.”), slavery, free Blacks, government, political parties, Native Americans, commerce, literature (“The reason therefore, why
American poetry has obtained so little notice is, because so little of it is above
mediocrity”), patriotism, national character (“I have been informed that chastity
is as rare a virtue [in New Orleans] as honestly within the walls of Newgate”),
the Friends, and Shakers. Candler’s most damning comments against Americans
come on the topic of slavery and racism:
“Those persons in England who have formed a high opinion of America without being acquainted with the real state of the opinions and sentiments of the
inhabitants, will be surprised to learn that throughout the country there prevails
a prejudice against the coloured people, as strong as that in Germany and Denmark against the Jews. It extends from the highest to the lowest, like a gangrene
corrupting the whole. That this prejudice is strongest in the slave States will be
readily conceived….But that in the northern and midland States where slavery
has ceased, that the prejudice should be so strong as it is, may excite both wonder
and regret.”
Candler goes on to describe dozens of incidents of unabashed racism he witnessed over his brief journey, “and this too in a land which boasts of being the
most enlightened in the world, and values itself on having broken through the
prejudices which have so long enslaved Europe!” He further laments that it is
not only the people, but the very laws and government which are stacked against
free and enslaved Blacks alike in the country. This copy bears a pencil note on
the front free endpaper that it was “presented by the author,” though the note
appears to be in a later hand.
“The account, with its incisive comments, is valuable for the impressions of
American life upon a foreigner. Candler finds much in America to admire, but
concludes that Englishmen would not be happy here, and therefore does not recommend their emigration” – Clark. An enlightening look at a rather progressive
Englishman’s view of the early United States.
SABIN 10672. CLARK OLD SOUTH 187. HOWES C110.
$1750.

Presentation Copy
6. Chase, C.M.: THE EDITOR’S RUN IN NEW MEXICO AND COLORADO EMBRACING TWENTY-EIGHT LETTERS ON STOCK RAISING, AGRICULTURE, TERRITORIAL HISTORY, GAME, SOCIETY,
GROWING TOWNS, PRICES, PROSPECTS, &c. WITH OCCASIONAL
ALLUSION TO “THE GOVERNOR,” THE HEARTY INVALID, THE
PUEBLO MAIDEN, AND OTHER SUBJECTS OF TERRITORIAL INTEREST. Lyndon, Vt.: Editor of the Vermont Union, [1882]. 233pp. including
illustrations, plus [3]pp. of ads. Frontispiece and photographic portrait of Chase.
Original green pictorial wrappers bound into half calf and marbled boards, spine
gilt. Fresh, and very good.
A presentation copy, inscribed on the front free endpaper: “E.B. Chase from
C.M.C. May 4, 1895.” Chase, editor of the Vermont Union, travelled across the
country in the final months of 1881 and posted these dispatches. Following initial
entries on Chicago and Kansas, he includes descriptions of his visits to Trinidad,
La Junta, and Denver in Colorado. The bulk of the book contains an in-depth
discussion of New Mexico, including descriptions of Cimarron, Taos, the Indian
village of Pueblo, Albuquerque, Santa Fe, Las Vegas, and more. All the while
Chase includes observations on local society and politics, cattle and agriculture,
Indians, etc. “Scarce” – Adams.
HOWES C315. ADAMS HERD 450. GRAFF 652. WYNAR 2082. EBERSTADT
114:210.
$600.

[4],115,[1]; [2],xvi,[6],260pp., plus folding table. Half title
(Clinton title). Contemporary marbled boards with contemporary calf corners on all but the upper corner of front board,
which has been replaced with modern calf; modern calf spine,
raised bands, gilt leather label. Boards somewhat rubbed, light
shelf wear. First text leaf of Clinton title with extensive paper
repairs to margins, not touching text. Scattered light foxing
and staining. Overall very good.
Lieutenant-General Henry Clinton’s famous indictment of
Lord Cornwallis and the British failure at Yorktown, bound
together with Cornwallis’ indignant defense of the same.
This is the first edition, second impression of Clinton’s Narrative, of six total editions printed in 1783, with the first
edition’s titlepage but errata on the verso of page 115. After
distinguishing himself several times in action, particularly at
Bunker Hill, Clinton was appointed in 1776 to act as secondin-command to Howe. He played a major part in the battle
of Long Island, and in the capture of New York on September
15 of that year. When Howe returned to England in May
1778, Clinton became commander-in-chief of the forces in
North America, with Cornwallis as his second in command.
Following the capitulation of Yorktown and the final loss
of the colonies, he resigned his command and returned to
England, publishing this Narrative in 1783. This resulted
in an acrimonious quarrel with, and several rejoinders from,
Cornwallis. Clinton was appointed governor of Gibraltar in
July 1794 and died there in December of the following year.

Clinton and Cornwallis Argue Over Yorktown
7. Clinton, Henry: Cornwallis, Earl: NARRATIVE OF LIEUTENANTGENERAL SIR HENRY CLINTON, K.B. RELATIVE TO HIS CONDUCT
DURING PART OF HIS COMMAND OF THE KING’S TROOPS IN
NORTH AMERICA; PARTICULARLY TO THAT WHICH RESPECTS
THE UNFORTUNATE ISSUE OF THE CAMPAIGN IN 1781. WITH
AN APPENDIX.... [bound with:] AN ANSWER TO THAT PART OF THE
NARRATIVE OF LIEUTENANT-GENERAL SIR HENRY CLINTON, K.B.
WHICH RELATES TO THE CONDUCT OF LIEUTENANT-GENERAL
EARL CORNWALLIS, DURING THE CAMPAIGN IN NORTH AMERICA,
IN THE YEAR 1781. London: J. Debrett, 1783. Two titles bound in one volume.

Not one to take an insult lightly, Cornwallis’ response to
Clinton’s account, here in its first edition, is more than twice as long, complete
with several charts and a folding table. He felt his orders from Sir Henry Clinton,
as well as assurances that he would be relieved, forced him into an indefensible
position at Yorktown, and he was further aggrieved when Clinton blamed him for
the disaster which followed. This is a most important Revolutionary narrative,
in which Cornwallis describes his actions through the fateful campaign step by
step. This copy does not contain the printer’s advertisements or errata slip which
are present in some copies.
Two of the most significant accounts of the fateful Battle of Yorktown, bound
together in one volume.
ESTC T39563, T22039. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 83-21b, 83-29. SABIN
16811, 13751. HOWES C496, C781, “aa.” STREETER SALE 800.
$1500.

Extensive Business Records in a Busy Colorado Mining Town
8. [Colorado Mining]: [Mayers, J.J., Mercantile Company]: [EXTENSIVE
MANUSCRIPT SALES BOOK FOR THE J.J. MAYERS MERCANTILE
COMPANY IN THE GOLD MINING TOWN OF OURAY, COLORADO,
AT THE TURN OF THE 20th CENTURY]. [Ouray, Co.]: J.J. Mayers Mercantile Company, 1898-1904. 703pp. including three pages of continuously paginated
letterhead paper pinned to the rear pastedown, plus one cabinet card photograph.
Large, thick folio. Original calf and reverse calf, raised bands, three gilt leather
labels. Leather a bit stained and scuffed. Old dampstain in lower portion throughout. Stationery company’s bookplate on front pastedown. About very good.
A substantial sales ledger for the J.J. Mayers Mercantile Company, covering business transactions over a period of six years at the height of gold production in
the mining town of Ouray, Colorado. The company sold all sorts of goods to all
manner of customers, from local families and businesses to out-of-state mining
concerns, the local Catholic Church, the city of Ouray, and more. The company’s
sales book, a rather elaborate piece made by the Out West Printing and Stationery Company based in Colorado Springs, begins on January 1, 1898. In it, the
company records the details of every transaction made on a daily basis, including
names of customers, quantities of items purchased, and total costs. A substantial
number of female customers are listed in the ledger, apparently homemakers buying
anything from a few items to enough to outfit an entire household. The Mayers
firm’s specialties as advertised include furniture, carpets, linoleum, queensware,
wallpaper, house and sign painting, lamps, oils, and glass, although the company
also sold a considerable amount of chains, gold and jewelry, clothing, and stationery (including books, ledgers, bolts of paper, and letters). Their customers
included individuals, local businesses such their across-the-street neighbor the
Beaumont Hotel, the Barstow, Saratoga, and Caroline Mining Companies, the
Ouray County Jail, and many more. The ledger ends on May 16, 1904, with the
remainder of May supplied on lined paper with the company letterhead, pinned
to the rear pastedown. Laid in is a cabinet card photograph of another local business, H.G. Corson’s general store. Four men stand out front, who are identified
on the verso as Pat Hess, George M. Stebbins, H.G. Corson, and “Smithy, the
barber.” Stebbins and Corson were regular customers of J.J. Mayers, and have
transactions recorded in this ledger.
Ouray was little more than a mining outpost from its settlement by prospectors
in the 1870s until 1897, when Thomas Walsh bought two nearby mines and
struck it big. The Camp Bird Gold Mine (also a customer listed in this sales
book) became the second most productive mine in the state, turning out $5000
of gold every day. Walsh, already doing quite well for himself through his other
business ventures, became incredibly wealthy almost immediately – his daughter
even purchased the Hope Diamond in 1911 and held onto it until her death in
1947. Walsh eventually sold the mine in 1902, which continued producing considerable quantities for several decades. While activity in Ouray increased after
Walsh came to town, it has never maintained a population much above 1,000.
Today, its entire main street, including regular customers of J.J. Mayers such as
the Beaumont and Western Hotels, is listed on the National Register of Historic
Places. A thorough and invaluable record of business dealings and local commerce
in a Colorado mining town throughout the entire height of its gold production.
$2250.

Major American Botanist’s Collecting Trips to Cuba
9. [Cuba]: [Killip, Ellsworth Paine]: [ALBUM OF VERNACULAR
PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING THREE COLLECTING TRIPS
MADE TO CUBA BY SMITHSONIAN BOTANIST ELLSWORTH
PAINE KILLIP, 1930 – 1951]. [Cuba. 1930-1951]. 15 leaves with sixty-six
original mounted photographs, most 3¼ x 5½ inches. Captioned in manuscript on the album leaves. Quarto. Loose leaves tied between paper covers.
Covers and leaves rather edgeworn, leaves eight through eleven detached.
Ownership stamp on first leaf. Photographs mostly quite crisp and clean,
mounted with photo corners. Overall very good.
Personal photo album of Ellsworth (“Buddy”) Paine Killip from two specimen-gathering expeditions to Cuba in 1930 and 1937, as well as a return
trip in 1951. Killip was an esteemed botanist at the Smithsonian Institution, who was responsible in part for the taxonomy of over 600 species and
has over 150 varieties of plants named after him. He made many journeys
into Central and South America for research and specimen collection, and
produced numerous works as a result. He is also credited with reorganizing
the collections of Jose Mutis’ Royal Botanical Expedition to Nuevo Grenada.
Mutis’ monumental voyage in the late 18th century resulted in a collection of
thousands of illustrations and plant specimens that was left all but forgotten
at the Royal Botanic Gardens in Madrid until Killip’s organizational efforts,
which led to a resurgence of interest in the historic expedition.
The present photo album represents the more personal aspect of his excursions to Cuba. Killip has taken a number of crisp photographs of Havana
and other sights from around the country, including Morro Castle, outdoor
markets, a sponge field, steamers at harbor, sporting or relaxation trips with
friends, natural landscapes of all sorts, and – of course – plants. There is
also a single photo at San Miguel de los Baños captioned “A collecting
trip,” which depicts a man on horseback in the distance in front of a stormy
sky. There are also six photos from 1951, the year after Killip’s retirement. These were taken by his regular travel companion “Brother Alain,”
and include mostly landscapes, one image of “Colpothrinax between Santa
Barbara and Los Indios,” and a single photo of Killip himself in the field.
An interesting personal photo album from an important American botanist’s
several research expeditions in Cuba.
$650.

Creating the Davy Crockett Myth
10. [French, James Strange]: THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF COLONEL
DAVID CROCKETT, OF WEST TENNESSEE. Cincinnati: Published for
the Proprietor, 1833. 204pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, gilt leather label. Boards
and spine rubbed and scuffed. Text tanned and foxed, with occasional scattered
stains and small marginal chips or tears, not touching text. Ink ownership stamp
at foot of titlepage. Good.
First edition of the popular first “biography” of Davy Crockett, dubiously attributed to James S. French. This unauthorized collection of tall tales and modern
myths was printed in Cincinnati in 1833; another, much more commonly seen
edition was published later the same year in New York under the title Sketches
and Eccentricities of Col. David Crockett, of West Tennessee, and many more times
afterwards. Crockett did not immediately approve of this spurious biography,
flattering though it may be, and published his own Narrative the following year
to counter the misinformation. Regardless, this work helped propel Crockett to
the folk-hero status that would shortly be solidified by his death at the Alamo.
Rare Book Hub records no copies of this first edition at auction since 1954.
HOWES C898, “aa.” SABIN 17568. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 19745. HENDERSON, p.56.
$2250.

Prominent Loyalist’s Final Argument for Peace
11. [Galloway, Joseph]: COOL THOUGHTS ON THE CONSEQUENCES
TO GREAT BRITAIN OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE. ON THE EXPENCE OF GREAT BRITAIN IN THE SETTLEMENT AND DEFENCE
OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES. ON THE VALUE AND IMPORTANCE
OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES AND THE WEST INDIES TO THE
BRITISH EMPIRE. London: Printed for J. Wilkie, 1780 [i.e. 1779]. [2],70,[2]pp.,
including printer’s advertisements. Half title. Modern three-quarter red morocco
and marbled boards, spine gilt, a.e.g. Internally clean, with a few contemporary
ink annotations. Near fine.
A final effort by one America’s most prominent Loyalists, attempting to effect a
reconciliation between Britain and her colonies. Joseph Galloway was an influential Pennsylvania attorney and politician, passing nearly a decade as Speaker
of the Pennsylvania Provincial Assembly. While he argued with the legal and
constitutional aspects of Parliament’s actions leading up to the Revolutionary War,
he firmly believed that their problems could be solved peacefully and politically.
Selected as a delegate to the First Continental Congress, Galloway drew up a
plan for a separate American Congress which would nonetheless be an official
subsidiary of the British Parliament and, crucially, for a written constitution for
the British Empire. His plan was initially met with a favorable reception but
was ultimately rejected, and Galloway himself refused an invitation to the Second
Continental Congress, which he saw as increasingly radical and unlawful. Once the
war began, Galloway quickly joined with the British forces and was an important
asset to Howe’s campaigns in Pennsylvania, where he was put in charge of the
civil administration of occupied Philadelphia. When the city was retaken by the
Continental Army, Galloway fled to England where he remained a spokesperson
for American Loyalists. In this pamphlet, Galloway argues that the cost to both
Britain and America of a permanent split would be unsustainable, and thus it
would be in the best interests of both sides to reconcile their differences through
legal avenues rather than bloodshed. An important argument by one of America’s
most significant expatriates during the Revolutionary War.
HOWES G36. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 79-42.1a. SABIN 26425. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 326. DAB VII, pp.116-17.
$1500.

Rare Houston Promotional Stationery
12. [Houston]: Daniel C. Smith, Mayor: THE CITY OF HOUSTON: A
PROGRESSIVE CITY OF 35,000 PEOPLE LOCATED ON TIDE WATER...
THE CITY OF HOUSTON: A RECOGNIZED COTTON MARKET....
[with, on verso:] [TWO MANUSCRIPT DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE
CITY OF HOUSTON, SIGNED BY MAYOR DANIEL C. SMITH, ON
LETTERHEAD STATIONERY OF THE CITY SECRETARY AND TREASURER]. Houston: Printed for the Harris County Immigration and Development
Association, by A.C. Gray, [1889]. Two sheets taped together to create one full
piece of stationery, 8½ x 11 inches. Lightly tanned and soiled, slight chipping
and splitting along folds. Good.
An interesting and rare piece of early Houston promotional material assembled
from two official disbursements signed by Mayor Daniel C. Smith. The disbursements are small payments from the City of Houston to local individuals for
services rendered (e.g. “putting ropes in pole on market corner”). Each note is
brief and only written on half of a sheet of stationery, which have been neatly
taped together at the center to create one full sheet of the city Secretary and
Treasurer’s stationery.
The text of the promotional material on the other side describes the city’s location,
“inducements to the home seeker,” and advantages for the businessman and family
man: “a city full of children whose blooming cheeks, vigorous motion and robust
health excite the surprise and admiration of visitors, and attest to the salubrity
of the climate.” Houston is touted as “the leading railroad centre of Texas,” and
its strength as a market for lumber, sugar, and cotton is briefly described. The
upper half contains a map of Houston showing its relation to Galveston Bay and
the many railroads which pass through it. A map on the lower half shows the
relation of Houston to the Gulf of Mexico, the West Indies, and the Caribbean,
and the attendant advantages for trade. It was printed by A.C. Gray, a Houston
printer who produced numerous materials for and about the city in the mid to
late 1800s, including the Houston Daily Telegraph.
Two examples of this stationery are recorded by OCLC, although each with a
different letterhead, at the University of Texas at Austin and Southern Methodist University. A rare and interesting piece of Houston promotional ephemera,
with manuscript records of the city’s daily operations in the late 19th century.
OCLC 12230171.
$400.

Japanese Trade Reports
13. [Japan – Foreign Relations]: [FIVE OFFICIAL JAPANESE MANUSCRIPT
REPORTS ON FOREIGN ENVOYS AND NEW TRADING PARTNERS
IN JAPAN, 1852 – 1870]. [Tokyo? 1852-1870]. Four bound volumes, plus one
octavo sheet. Gatherings of three volumes tied with waste paper and string, one
volume in stiff wrappers stitched with string, one loose sheet, previously folded.
Tied volumes with corners somewhat rumpled. Moderate worming in one volume,
light worming in two others. Scattered light foxing and occasional dampstaining.
Overall, about very good.
This set of five official, internal manuscript documents reflect the growing
Japanese interest in the manners and customs of foreign visitors as the country
opened itself to international trade and diplomacy during the mid-19th century.
Two documents deal specifically with the Chinese, one with American diplomats;
the other two consist of general notes on foreign envoys and trading partners.
A full list is as follows:
1) Tojin Hyoban Kuduki: “On Reputations of the Chinese Character.” 1852. [7]pp.
2) “Report on the Chinese Coming to Nagasaki.” [ca. 1850-1854]. [1]p.
3) “Notes on Foreign Envoys.” ca. 1860, [28]pp.
4) Gaikotu Shinshoho Kakitome: “Notes of New Business With Foreign Countries.” 1863. [70]pp.
5) Amerika Shisetsu Churitsuno Omomuki: “Description of the American Envoy.”
[ca. 1870]. [96]pp.
An insightful collection of documents that divulge the Japanese perspective on
the re-opening of their country to foreigners and trade during the period surrounding Commodore Perry’s arrival in the 1850s.
$4000.

Significant Study of Spanish Architecture in Monterey
14. Jeans, Raymond William: ARCHITECTURAL REMAINS OF OLD
MONTEREY. [Berkeley: University of California, 1917]. [5],90 leaves, printed
recto only, including fifty-three leaves of illustrations. Quarto. Contemporary
blue library buckram, spine gilt. Bookplate on front pastedown. Light shelf wear
and rubbing. Light tanning, pages a bit rumpled. Very good.
Interesting Master’s thesis by an architecture graduate student at the University of
California at Berkeley, thoroughly illustrated with the author’s own photographic
prints, sketches, and plans. In this study Jeans aims to examine and create an
appreciation for the unique architectural charms of the West Coast:
“At a time when so much interest is awakening in the early colonial architecture
of our Eastern states, resulting in a profuse publication of written discussion,
photographs and measured drawings, it would seem appropriate to make this
westward digression to investigate the work for another colonization whose roots
run quite as deep in point of time...although from the standpoint of architectural
development, they belong to a more primitive and less artificial age. Perhaps
it is this very quality of primitive simplicity which lends them their charm, and
suffuses them with that elusive something which catches the eye, and leaves an
impression of satisfaction....”
Jeans begins with a brief historical sketch of Spanish settlement in and around
Monterey before diving in to the architecture, often providing brief historical
accounts and accompanying photographs, original pen-and-ink or watercolor illustrations, and original floorplans of individual buildings as he examines their
place in the architectural history of the region. Many notable Monterey buildings are depicted in this work, including the Custom House, Thomas Larkin’s
home, Governor Alvarado’s house, San Carlos Cathedral, the Carmel Mission
(burial place of Father Serra), Abrego House, the Old Convent, hotels, private
homes, and more.
Raymond Jeans’ thesis was apparently well-received, as he became an instructor in
Cal’s Architecture Department the following year. He became an Assistant Professor of Architecture in 1931 and full Professor in 1945, later serving brief terms
as dean and chairman of the department; he was a life-long native of Monterey,
all the way up to his death at the age of 98. This copy of his thesis bears the
bookplate of Bertha Dubinski Hellum (later Bertha Hellum Berman), a librarian
at the Monterey Public Library in the mid-20th century. OCLC records copies
only at the University of California at Berkeley, the California State Library, and
the Monterey Public Library.
An important illustrated record of notable 19th century Monterey buildings.
$1000.

First Printing of Jefferson’s Final State of the Union Address
15. [Jefferson, Thomas]: NATIONAL INTELLIGENCER...THIS DAY, AT
12 O’CLOCK, THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES COMMUNICATED, BY MR. COLES, HIS SECRETARY, THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE TO BOTH HOUSES OF CONGRESS. [Contained in:] NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCER. & WASHINGTON ADVERTISER. Vol. IX. No. 1251.
Washington City [D.C.]: Printed by Samuel Harrison Smith, November 8, 1808.
[4]pp. Folio newspaper. Slightly tanned and foxed, subscriber’s name written on
titlepage. Very good.
A significant issue of an important early Washington newspaper, and the earliest appearance of Jefferson’s final State of the Union Address, printed the same
day it was delivered to Congress. Founded in 1800, the National Intelligencer &
Washington Advertiser was the most influential Washington newspaper of its day.
Started by Samuel Harrison Smith at the behest of then-Vice President Thomas
Jefferson, the Intelligencer was firmly Republican and maintained strong ties with
Jefferson after he took office. This close relationship afforded the Intelligencer
access to government documents and reports, and the paper became known for
producing detailed accounts of congressional debates which remain the only
record for most of the debates in this period, and which were relied on by other
newspapers across the country.
Nearly the entirety of page three of this issue contains the text of Jefferson’s address. Jefferson’s 1808 address to Congress discusses how Britain has rejected his
administration’s terms for repealing the Embargo Act of 1807, and how France
has refused to respond at all. He also comments on the “Chesapeake Affair” (in
which an American frigate was fired on and boarded by the Royal Navy’s HMS
Leopard, resulting in several American deaths), noting that “ Every view of what
had passed authorized a belief that immediate steps would be taken by the British
government for redressing a wrong....It is found that no steps have been taken for
the purpose.” Beyond the stirrings of war abroad, he mentions the continuing
tenuous peace with the Barbary states, positive relations with indigenous groups
at home (“And generally, from a conviction that we consider them as a part of
ourselves, and cherish with sincerity their rights and interests, the attachment
of the Indian tribes is gaining strength daily”), and ongoing efforts to shore up
American military forces and defenses, should the worst come to pass. Jefferson
concludes his final address to Congress with a hopeful note: “Looking forward
with anxiety to their future destinies, I trust that in their steady character, unshaken by difficulties, in their love of liberty, obedience to law, and support of
the public authorities, I see a sure guarantee of the permanence of our republic;
and retiring from the charge of their affairs, I carry with me the consolation of
a firm persuasion that Heaven has in store for our beloved country, long ages to
come of prosperity and happiness.”
The articles in this issue are, unsurprisingly, firmly in favor of Republican policy.
The paper prints the full text of a speech by South Carolina Representative and
long-time adversary of Jefferson, William Loughton Smith, delivered in favor of

the Embargo Act. The editor proudly declares that “The Approbation of such
a man, in the very teeth of all the sinister biases that too generally cloud the
judgement, can only be extorted by the wisdom of the measures pursued by the
administration.” Other articles announce the selection of electors for the upcoming
presidential election (Philadelphia’s vote is overwhelmingly Republican, whereas
Connecticut’s electors proclaim that they will “vote exclusively for FEDERAL
candidates”), describe the incredibly uneventful congressional proceedings for
November 7th (no matters were considered in either the House or the Senate as
they awaited the following day’s presidential message), and an interesting speech
delivered to the New York legislature by Governor Tompkins, in which he argues
passionately against the death penalty and “submits to their wisdom the propriety
of totally exploding corporal punishment from our criminal system.” The paper
also contains a number of advertisements and notices, including for real estate,
clothing and textiles, general or luxury dry goods (including sword canes), alcohol,
estate auctions (including slave auctions), and runaway slave notices, one of which
offers a detailed physical description and $50 reward for a man named Jack who
escaped from a Maryland plantation.
The earliest printing of Jefferson’s final State of the Union, in an important early
Republican newspaper.
$5000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The True First Edition
16. Kane, Elisha Kent: THE U.S. GRINNELL EXPEDITION IN SEARCH
OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN. A PERSONAL NARRATIVE. New York: Harper
& Brothers, 1853. 552pp., including numerous in-text illustrations, plus three
maps (one folding) and fourteen plates (some tinted) including frontispiece. 8pp.
of advertisements. Original publisher’s cloth boards, stamped in blind and gilt,
rebacked in matching cloth, spine gilt. Minor soiling and edge wear. Ownership
signature on front free endpaper. Plates (and adjoining pages) and map with old
tideline. Folding map a bit foxed, worn along outer margin. Withal, a very good
copy.

The true first edition of Kane’s narrative of the Grinnell Expedition in search of
the Arctic explorer Sir John Franklin. Most of this edition was destroyed in the
1853 Harper’s warehouse fire, and it was reissued with an 1854 titlepage. This
1853 edition survived in only a small number of copies. “The adventurous Kane,
a medical doctor, joined the U.S. Navy as a surgeon in order to travel the world.
His duties took him to China, Brazil, and the Philippines, before he was wounded
in a skirmish in the Mexican-American war. He volunteered to be a member
of this unsuccessful rescue expedition in 1850-1851, financed by the American
merchant-businessman Henry Grinnell, which searched for Franklin in the Arctic
regions. The nine ships spent sixteen months in the far North” – Hill. The narrative is illustrated with many very handsome plates depicting the Arctic region.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 8381. SABIN 36998. HILL 903 (1854 ed). $2250.

Significant Whaling Guide, and a Melville Source
17. Lecomte, Jules: PRATIQUE DE LA PÊCHE DE LA BALEINE DANS
LES MERS DU SUD. Paris: Lecointe et Pougin, Éditeurs, 1833. xvi,280pp.
Titlepage vignette. 19th-century half brown calf and marbled boards, spine gilt.
Minor wear to boards, corners lightly worn, backstrip rubbed but sturdy. Newspaper review tipped in at front free endpaper. Moderate foxing throughout, light
tidelines to upper portion of first ten leaves. About very good.
Only edition of this rare manual on whaling by French adventurer and writer, Jules
Lecomte (1810-64). The son of a naval officer, he travelled widely in his youth,
but around the time of this title’s publication, he turned to literature, theater,
and journalism. Melville knew of Lecomte’s work, and his description of a great
white whale was one of Melville’s sources for Moby Dick. In this work, Lecomte
provides a brief history of whaling, and then lays out the necessary equipment,
personnel, and knowledge for a successful whaling expedition. From the proper
ship to essential tools, ropes, provisions, and medical supplies, to a discussion of
different whale species and their anatomy, the best regions for hunting each kind
of whale (especially in the Pacific), and how to best approach, capture, process
the catch. He also includes information on laws and ordinances governing the
whaling industry. This book is relatively uncommon at auction and on the market;
this is the first time we have handled a copy.
FORSTER 212. ALLEN 792.
$1250.

states, including an eleven-day stay
with Jefferson at Monticello, meeting with allied Native American
leaders who had participated in the
Revolution, and an emotional visit
to Washington’s tomb.

Firsthand Account of Lafayette’s Grand Tour
18. Levasseur, Auguste: LAFAYETTE EN AMÉRIQUE, EN 1824 ET 1825,
OU JOURNAL D’UN VOYAGE AUX ETATS-UNIS.... Paris: A La Librairie Baudouin, 1829. Two volumes. [4],iv,509; [4],632pp., plus eleven plates and
handcolored folding map (complete as issued). Half title in both volumes. Modern
polished calf by Bayntun, boards ruled in gilt, gilt inner dentelles, spines gilt extra
in six compartments, t.e.g. Light dampstains to the beginning of each volume and
some plates, minimal scattered foxing, folding map remounted but strong and
nearly unmarked. Very good plus.
The original French edition of this famous narrative of the Marquis de Lafayette’s
triumphal tour across America, written by his secretary at the time. Levasseur’s
account was immediately successful, and saw three more editions in the same year
as the first: one in German and two in English. President Monroe invited Lafayette
to carry out a grand tour of the United States in 1824 to celebrate the country’s
upcoming fiftieth anniversary. One of the few heroes of the Revolution still alive,
Lafayette and his retinue visited and were jubilantly welcomed in all twenty-four

While staying with Jefferson, Levasseur was one of many to point out the hypocrisy of slavery in America: “When one examines the truly great and liberal
institutions of the United States and admires their positive influence, his soul
suddenly goes cold and his imagination shudders when realizing, in several places
in this vast republic, the horrible institution of slavery still reigns with all of its
sorrows and monstrous consequences; one asks himself again with shock where
is the source of this contradiction between such sublime theories and a practice
so shameful to human kind!”
After earning some notoriety by authoring this book, Levasseur launched an illfated political career in the French international arena. He became consul to Haiti
and was also involved in some of France’s more disastrous imperial interventions
in the Dominican Republic and the Second French Intervention in Mexico.
Though the titlepage calls for twelve plates, only eleven were issued with the
work, as noted by Howes. A beautifully bound set of this popular and significant
account of Lafayette’s important tour of America.
HOWES L301. SABIN 47305.
$1750.

“I dislike the Americans as a nation....”
19. [Macrae, Farquhar]: [MANUSCRIPT DIARY OF SCOTTISH SUGAR
PLANTER, FARQUHAR MACRAE, AS HE TRAVELLED IN CONNECTICUT IN 1832, WITH HIS POINTED COMMENTS ON AMERICANS,
THEIR MANNERS, CULTURE, POLITICS, AND MORE]. [Various places
in Connecticut, see below]. August 11 – September 10, 1832. [48]pp., approximately 6,000 words. Small quarto. Original marbled wrappers, stitched. Mild
wear to wrappers, Contemporary ink inscription (“No. 7”) on front wrapper. A
few spots of light soiling and foxing, pencil scribbles to final page and inside of
rear wrapper. Very good overall.
An amusing and detailed account of a trip through Connecticut by opinionated
Scottish sugar plantation owner, Farquhar Macrae. It appears as though this
volume was a part of a larger series of journals from his American tour, as he
has titled it: “Book Seventh, Continuation of Journal in America 1832.” Macrae
travels back and forth through eastern Connecticut before preparing for a trip
to Florida to visit his sister and eventually establish a sugar plantation. In the
meantime, he provides extensive commentary on American manners and culture,
language and pronunciation, the dullness of most Connecticut towns, and his
disappointment with American political theory and military policy. Despite his
displeasure, he finds ample young women with whom to flirt and revels in the
beauty of the New England countryside.
The volume begins with a scenic coach journey from Hartford to Stafford Springs,
where he plans to stay at the Washington Hotel, “a Resort at the Springs.” He
mentions that he will be meeting up with old friends whom he had hoped to
surprise, but instead, they had been expecting him, thanks to advance warning
from his family in New Haven (including his aunt Margaret van den Heuvel Ingersoll). After a night in Stafford Springs, Macrae is increasingly unimpressed
with Connecticut towns. Aside from the rural scenery further out, “the vicinity
of Stafford Springs is very sterile and uninteresting....The ‘Springs’ themselves
are only celebrated for Invalids, as the place is totally void of all gaity or amusement, there is neither game or fish, balls or music...nothing in fact except a ‘nine
pin alley’ with which to kill ennui....it was one continued yawn!, from breakfast
to dinner!” To his relief, his party agrees to leave the next day (August 13) and
return to Hartford. Along the way, they stop in Vernon for a “meal of tea & dinner strangely combined,” during which he has a conversation with a “politician,”
who is simply fascinated by Andrew Jackson. The politician asks Macrae (reading a newspaper) if there is any news of the president, but Macrae’s indifferent
reply does not satisfy the politician: “Ah perhaps mister you don’t know Brother
Jackson! He is the best man we ever had, he is just 6 feet 2 in. high, has a long
head with grey hairs, and weighs just 168 lbs....” Macrae replies, “you seem to
know him.” To which the politician replies, “Know him, bless you, I never seen
him in all my life, but I know him as well as if I did.”

The next day they travel to New Haven, where he resigned himself to remain
until he had word from his family in England and his sister in Florida. He writes
that he had intended to visit her sooner, but had been prevented by a cholera
outbreak and subsequent quarantine regulations. Nevertheless, he finds New
Haven diverting, including flirting with the local young women and attending
an early Yale commencement and the elaborate ball that followed. Nevertheless,
he is disappointed by the relative tameness of the ball, which “is concluded by
12 o’clock...quadrilles are the only measure of dancing practiced, waltzing being
considered highly indecent!” He visits other friends in town, takes a walk to the
top of East Rock, and waxes fondly about his youth.
By September 1, he still had no word from his family, and resolves to proceed to
Florida regardless, both to visit his sister and to begin sugar cultivation there.
He first accompanies his friends to Norwich though, and again remarks on the
beauty of the New England countryside: “the ‘New England States’ in particular,
I think, afford the most delightful scenes of irregular uncultivated nature...[of]
any other portion of equal extent in the United States.” After seeing his friends
safely home, he turns back for New Haven on September 3, which happens to be
“Training Day,” when all local militias have their half-yearly muster for inspection.
Once again, Macrae is not impressed: “the ludicrous appearance of the soldiers
was enough to kill the souls of laughing adversaries! Such grotesque, variegated
and odd & even costumes...quite stretched my risible nerves.” But even worse
than the uneven uniforms, Macrae decries the policy that allows men to pay a fine
to avoid militia service altogether, enabling “the wealthy and respectable classes
to escape from its performance; this hurts the pride of the less independent...for
in a free country the needy say ‘there should be no classes, all men are equal.’”
Macrae then diverts into a discussion of military issues in general in the U.S.,
observing: “A large army is not encouraged or supported in the United States...
the republican legislators have observed that military officers are always meddling with matters of state, and perhaps the election of General Jackson to the
Civic Chair chiefly from his New Orleans glory, has created fears of a dictator!”
On September 4, he begins preparing for his departure to Florida and sets aside
some time to reflect on his twelve months in America. While he allows that he
came with some positive bias towards the U.S.:
“...I have not found those feelings strengthened. The Americans are not hospitable....I
dislike the Americans as a nation but not for their ludicrous customs to them
established by usage, nor for their erroneous pronunciation....I condemn the nation for their concealed fondness for aristocracy, and outward dislike towards it.
I dislike their consummate vanity and overweening self-conceit. I abhor their
Jacobin creed and despise the impudent freedom of the lower classes. I pity their
cupidity & jealousy, and feel vexed at their obstinate eulogy. Their country is
magnificent and has incredibly advanced in prosperity & improvement, and will
be no doubt the greatest of nations, if it holds together, but at present it is a
mere child.”

The diary is unsigned, but the author is undoubtedly Farquhar Macrae (1808-38),
son of Scottish native Colin Macrae, a sugar planter in Demerara and Guyana,
and Catherine Gertrude Vandenheuvel, daughter of the former Dutch Governor
of Demerara. The chief clue is on the fifth page of the diary when an old friend
greets him: “Macrae, how are you?” Macrae also mentions his Aunt [Margaret
van den Heuvel] Ingersoll in New Haven, and plans to visit a sister in Florida
[Charlotte Macrae Vass]. Macrae followed in his father’s footsteps, eventually
working as an overseer of plantations in Jamaica. As Caitlin Rosenthal writes:
“Farquhar Macrae departed Jamaica in 1833, driven out by what he called ‘the
mad abolition act of the infatuated English government.’ Earlier that year, the
British Parliament had passed a measure to end slavery throughout the colonies,
including Jamaica. Though Macrae lamented his ‘sacrifice of property and
prospects,’ he did not leave the West Indies empty-handed. The abolition act
included a provision for compensating the slave owners for the loss of their human
capital....In Jamaica’s Clarendon Parish, where Macrae filed for compensation,
the largest individual claims reached nearly £10,000 for more than 500 enslaved
Africans. By contrast, Macrae received £237 10S 6D for 11 men and women.
Though Macrae later styled himself a ‘sugar planter’ accustomed to planting
on a ‘very large scale,’ the modest size of his claim suggests a middling stature,
perhaps as a manager or attorney. Macrae chose East Florida as his new home,
settling on the Wacissa River near Tallahassee where he planned to plant sugar.
By March of 1834 he had rented a plot of land and purchased a gang of slaves
to till it – perhaps with his share of the British payout. But, as with other emigrating farmers, clerks, and overseers, Macrae brought more than capital to the
American South. He arrived with knowledge of sugar planting, opinions about
management, and expertise in accounting. He traded on his West Indian origins
to become ‘something of a local celebrity,’ serving as corresponding secretary for
the local agricultural society and writing a series of articles for Edmund Ruffin’s
popular magazine, The Farmers’ Register.”
Macrae’s agricultural plans were cut short in 1838, when an explosion aboard
the steamship Pulaski caused the ship to sink thirty miles off the coast of North
Carolina. Two-thirds of the passengers and crew were killed, including Macrae.
The Farmers’ Register reported that Macrae’s “life was sacrificed by his generous
self-devotion, which made him yield his place of security, on a fragment of the
wreck, (yet in vain,) for the purpose of saving an aged and feeble stranger and
fellow-sufferer.”
A fascinating perspective on early 19th-century life in New England, by a critical,
but highly observant Scotsman.
Caitlin Rosenthal, “Seeking a Quantitative Middle Ground: Reflections on Methods
and Opportunities in Economic History” in Journal of the Early Republic (Winter
2016). [Edmund Ruffin], “To Correspondents and Contributors” in The Farmers’
Register (December 31, 1838).
$2000.

Unrecorded Colonial Massachusetts Imprint Calling for a Tax Collection
20. [Massachusetts]: MIDDLESEX, SS. TO THE SELECT-MEN OR ASSESSORS OF THE TOWN OF [CHARLESTOWN], GREETING [caption
title]. [N.p., but likely Boston]. December 8, 1730. Partially-printed form accomplished in manuscript, 12¼ x 7½ inches, with small paper seal affixed in left
margin. Old folds. Light soiling, a few fox marks. Very good.
An unrecorded partially-printed warrant for a Middlesex County-wide tax, completed in manuscript for the town of Charlestown, Massachusetts. The purpose
of the tax was to defray “the usual necessary charges of the county,” and the
towns of Middlesex County were to raise a total of £341, six shillings by the end
of February. Charlestown’s share was to be £33, eight shillings, and four pence,
with each taxable person to be assessed “his due and equal proportion.” The assessors are instructed to make a list of the names of those assessed, which would
then be turned over to the town constable or collector. This copy is dated in
manuscript December 8, 1730, and is signed by Samuel Phipps as clerk. While
some early 18th-century tax warrants survive, no copies of this precise format are
recorded in Evans, Ford, ESTC, or in OCLC.
$1850.

Voting in Boston from 1858 to 1888
21. [Massachusetts Elections]: [COLLECTION OF FIFTY PIECES OF
POLITICAL BALLOTS AND PRINTED ELECTION EPHEMERA FROM
BOSTON, CAMBRIDGE, AND THE SURROUNDING AREA, FROM
BEFORE THE CIVIL WAR TO THE POST-RECONSTRUCTION
ERA]. [Boston: Various publishers, 1858-1888]. Forty-two party tickets,
seven single-issue ballot slips, and one illustrated printer’s advertisement.
Most in very good condition with only old folds or short closed tears. A
few with longer tears or splitting along folds, one ticket split completely
along lower fold. Each piece dated on verso in pencil, some with additional
contemporary or slightly later annotations in pencil or ink.
An impressive collection of 19th-century political ballots for Boston and the
surrounding area, spanning a period of thirty years. This collection includes
a total of forty-two party tickets representing many different parties, seven
individual yes or no single-issue ballots (mostly related to Prohibition),
and one illustrated printer’s advertisement. Ballots such as these were not
centrally distributed in the 19th century; instead, political parties would
print their ballots in newspapers to be clipped by voters or distribute them
by hand at polling places, leading to the wide variety of shapes, sizes, and
conditions present in this collection. A number of the ballots have candidates’ names circled or shaded, written in, or printed and pasted on. In
addition to the Democratic and Republican tickets are several tickets from
other parties, including the Temperance Party, Prohibition Party, and antipartisan Citizens’ ticket.
Massachusetts was an early adopter of written ballots, and as the 19th
century progressed and the political landscape grew more complicated, the
printed ballot became a popular way to save voters time and effort. After
the Massachusetts Supreme Court upheld their legality in 1829, printed
party ballots became the de facto method for voting in the state. At the
polls, representatives of the different parties did their best to push their
ballots on voters, leading to sometimes dramatically-illustrated and colorful, eye-catching ballots (such as this collection’s 1864 Union Republican
ticket, with a large patriotic illustration on the front and bright blue eagle
on the verso). An attempt to curtail these efforts was passed in 1851, but
repealed two years later. It would not be until 1888 (the same date as the
latest ballot in this collection) that Massachusetts would become the first
state in the Union to adopt a centralized ballot with all candidates, known
as the Australian Ballot.
A remarkable and extensive collection of political ephemera from the latter
half of the 19th century, documenting the evolving political landscape and
election strategies in one of the nation’s oldest political centers.
Will Evans, “Nineteenth-Century Political Ballots.” Boston Athenaeum
(online).
$4500.

three-quarter speckled calf and cloth, spines gilt,
gilt leather labels, all edges marbled, marbled
endpapers. Minimal wear to boards. Bookplate
of Alfred Edward Moxon (possibly a member of
the English Moxon publishing family) on front
pastedown of first volume. Text somewhat toned,
as usual, minor foxing. Splits along folds of map
in second volume expertly repaired. Very good.
An important work by McCormick, the surgeon
during Ross’ 1839-43 Antarctic expedition, taken
from his own diaries written during the expedition, and published at his own expense at age
eighty-four. The work also includes McCormick’s
experiences with John Franklin, first as surgeon
on Peary’s 1827 attempt to reach the North Pole
and during his own voyage to Wellington Channel
in search of Franklin in 1852-53, which includes
McCormick’s boat expedition. “In addition, he
includes some plans for reaching the poles and
preservation of health in the polar regions, an
autobiography, plus correspondence and miscellany. Included are numerous outstanding
illustrations based on McCormick’s own pencil
sketches, including five panoramas from the Ross
expedition....Very scarce” – Rosove.

Exploring with Franklin and Ross
22. McCormick, Robert: VOYAGES OF DISCOVERY IN THE ARCTIC AND
ANTARCTIC SEAS, AND ROUND THE WORLD: BEING PERSONAL
NARRATIVES OF ATTEMPTS TO REACH THE NORTH AND SOUTH
POLES; AND OF AN OPEN-BOAT EXPEDITION UP THE WELLINGTON
CHANNEL IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN.... London: Sampson
Low, Marston, Searle, and Rivington, 1884. Two volumes. xx,432; xii,412pp., plus
sixty-six plates and maps (six folding). Half title in second volume. 20th-century

“McCormick served under Parry and Ross, and took a prominent part in the
Franklin search expedition of 1852-3. This personal narrative covers all these as
well as his other voyages” – Scribner.
A rare work, as McCormick financed the publishing himself, resulting in an initial
print run of only 750 copies. This is an early issue, without the 16pp. “Memorandums” that was added later.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 10582. ROSOVE 221. TPL 3093. SPENCE 747.
TAURUS 10. SCRIBNER 101:1288.
$2250.

A rare, detailed, and attractive strip map of the Mississippi Valley, considered one of the greatest produced
during the Civil War, issued for “a public eager to learn
the geography of the various seats of action during the
war” (Holland). Four side-by-side vertically oriented
maps show the course of the Mississippi from its mouth
in the Gulf of Mexico all the way north beyond St. Louis,
a distance of more than 1,300 river miles. Control of
the Mississippi was vitally important during the Civil
War, as it was used to move troops and commerce, and
ran past several strategically important cities. This
map contains delicately engraved inset views of the
harbors of four of those cities: St. Louis, Memphis,
Vicksburg, and New Orleans. The map also locates
several important forts along the river, including Forts
Jackson and St. Philip at the mouth of the Mississippi
and Fort St. Leon at the first major bend of the river,
an important defense for New Orleans. Hundreds of
towns are located, as are sugar refineries, sawmills,
churches, colleges, courthouses, military arsenals and
depots, railroad lines, smaller rivers, lakes, and much
more. Two tables provide distances by steamer between
various points.

Detailed Map of the Mississippi During the Civil War
23. [Mississippi River]: [Magnus, Charles]: PANORAMA OF THE MISSISSIPPI VALLEY AND ITS FORTIFICATIONS. New York: C. Magnus, [1863].
Four-panel handcolored lithograph strip map printed in blue, 24 x 26 inches. Old
horizontal crease, light staining, some minor edge wear. Very good plus.

The publisher, Charles Magnus, was a German immigrant who came to America fleeing the Revolution
of 1848. He became an incredibly prolific publisher
of song sheets, views, maps, and other lithographs,
and was privileged as one of the only illustrators and
publishers to be given virtually unrestricted access to
the Union’s military installations – an opportunity he
used much to his advantage. The granular detail of
the present map was likely only possible through the
knowledge and resources of the Union army. This
map was well appreciated from its time of publication,
and it is quite uncommon to find a surviving copy in such excellent condition.
Recorded by OCLC at thirteen institutions; we locate further copies at the Gilder
Lehrman Institute and the University of Georgia.
HOLLAND, MISSISSIPPI RIVER IN MAPS AND VIEWS, pp.154, 160-61.
E. Richard McKinstry, Charles Magnus, Lithographer (New Castle, De., 2013),
pp.158-59. STEPHENSON, CIVIL WAR MAPS 42.5.
$4500.

around 1853, list the feudal nobles in
the Edo area, with the size of their
domain, forces, banners, etc.

The Defenders of Japan Against Commodore Perry
24. [Perry Expedition]: [Japan]: [KAWARABAN NEWS-SHEETS LISTING
THE LORDS AVAILABLE FOR THE DEFENCE OF JAPAN]. [Edo. ca.
1820, 1853]. Three woodblock-printed sheets on mulberry paper, 7¾ x 10 inches
and slightly larger. Mild edge wear, old folds. Very good.
Three 19th-century Japanese documents relevant to the Japan encountered by
Commodore Perry. The earlier woodcut lists names of members of the Matsudaira, Sakai, and Satake clans in Edo (for official use). The latter two, printed

The arrival of Perry in 1853 was a great shock to the rulers of Japan, the Toguwara Clan, based in Edo. The Shogun immediately summoned the feudal lords
to discuss methods of defense, and the lists here comprise most of the Lords in
the Tokyo Bay area and the hinterlands, each declaring the forces they had available to defend the country. In actuality, once Perry had anchored in Uraga Bay,
he found his ships surrounded by small Japanese barges and ships pressing in,
and so he ran out his guns to keep them from coming too close. He waited out
the stand-off until he was able to deliver the letters from President Fillmore and
himself personally to the envoys of Emperor (or so he believed).
$2750.

Detailed Study by the “Father of Cuban Geography”
25. Pichardo y Tapia, Estéban: GEOGRAFIA DE LA ISLA DE CUBA. Habana:
D.M. Soler, 1854-1855. Four volumes bound in two. xlxi,155,272; 356,200pp.
Slightly later half black sheep and marbled boards, spines gilt. Some shelf wear.
Even tanning, light scattered foxing throughout both volumes. Early ownership
inscription on front free endpaper. Very good.
The scarce first edition of Pichardo’s detailed and popular geography of Cuba,
encompassing a huge amount of information on the island’s resources, topography, wildlife, and more. In addition to general topography, Pichardo provides
detailed lists and descriptions of Cuba’s flora and fauna as well as etymologies and
brief “geographic histories” of cities and regions. The latter part of the work is
concerned with Cuba’s economy and population, including tables recording the
number of public institutions as well as of free and enslaved inhabitants broken
down by race, region by region. The author’s interest in the Cuban dialect would
continue after this work – despite being called the “father of Cuban geography,”
Pichardo is best known for his immensely successful and enduring Diccionario
Provincial de Voces Cubanas, which catalogued regionalisms from across the island.
An interesting and exceedingly detailed study of Cuba, by far the most comprehensive at its time of publication.
PALAU 225349. GRIFFIN, CUBA, p.18. SABIN 62605.
$1750.

Plain cream wrappers, stitched as issued.
Wear and light soiling to wrappers, lower
portion of wrapper starting to separate at
spine. Remains of label in lower margin
of titlepage (not affecting text), tideline to
upper gutter of titlepage and frontispiece
(just touching edge of frontis. image). Occasional light soiling and tanning throughout.
Contemporary manuscript annotations on
front wrapper. Very good. Untrimmed.
Rare pamphlet supporting the Netherlands
joining the Franco-American alliance and
in support of an independent United States.
Although the Dutch Republic was initially
ambivalent about the American Declaration
of Independence, Dutch merchants, especially in Amsterdam, noted the potential
economic advantages of an independent
North America. Long frustrated by the
restrictions the British Navigation Acts
imposed on direct trade with the American
colonies, not only did Dutch merchants help
supply arms to American revolutionaries,
they also helped arrange a series of secret
diplomatic meetings, some with the help
of the French ambassador. The Dutch
Republic was in the midst of its own political upheaval at this time, with their own
“Patriots” (Patriotten) rising up to oppose the rule of the stadtholder, William
V, Prince of Orange.

Dutch Support for the Newly Independent United States
26. [Pijpers, Pieter]: MYN AANDENKEN AAN NEDERLANDS ALLIANTIE
MET VRANKRYK, ZYNDE EENE BESPIEGELING VAN DE DECORATIEN ENZ. DER ILLUMINATIE OP DIE HEUCHELYKE GEBEURTENIS,
ZO ALS DIE VERTOOND ZYN.... Utrecht: A. Stubbe, 1786. 27pp. Frontis.

The author, Pieter Pijpers (writing as J.
Stichtenaar), was a poet and playwright, as well as a tobacco merchant in Amsterdam, who joined the Patriot movement in 1780.
Only eleven copies are listed in OCLC, nine in the Netherlands and two in the
U.K. This title has only appeared once at auction.
OCLC 68850753, 504741623, 66934515. KNUTTEL 21256.
$1500.

Detailed Business Directory for San Francisco and Western States
27. [San Francisco Directory]: Vol. IV. No. VII. SAN FRANCISCO SEMIANNUAL TRADES GUIDE AND PACIFIC COAST DIRECTORY. CONTAINING A COMPLETE CLASSIFIED AND ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED BUSINESS DIRECTORY OF 163 CITIES AND TOWNS OF
CALIFORNIA, OREGON AND NEVADA. JULY, 1874. San Francisco: D.M.
Bishop & Co., [1874]. [2],208,iv,209-420,[2]pp., plus small advertisement leaf
tipped in. Original half cloth and printed paper boards, later brown morocco
gilt label, metal tab for hanging. Mild rubbing and shelf wear, hinges starting to
weaken. Occasional light foxing and tanning. Very good.
An uncommon and relatively short-lived business directory focused on San Francisco, but including other major cities in California, as well as in Nevada and
Oregon. The volume is divided into four sections: “Trades Guide” for California,
Nevada, and Oregon; “Classified Business Directory” for California, Nevada,
and Oregon; “Trades Guide” for San Francisco; and “Classified Business Directory” for San Francisco; a San Francisco street directory is also included. The
trades guides are ordered regionally and alphabetically by location and name, the
classified business directories alphabetically by name. This volume documents
San Francisco as it came into its own as a major west coast city, following the
discovery of the Comstock Lode in Nevada in 1859, and the completion of the
Transcontinental Railroad in 1869.
Advertisements are interspersed throughout the volume, including a four-page
advertising section printed on purple paper, featuring ads for the Coast Line
Stage Company and P.A. Giannini jewelers, “Sole Agent for the Pacific Coast
for Mathez Freres’ Tramelan Watches,” among others. The advertisements are
indexed by name on the contents leaf. The rear pastedown features a striking fullpage advertisement for a pamphlet, “Human Entozoa...by Kimball Favor, M.D.,”
illustrated with anatomical diagrams of tapeworms and “How to get rid of them.”
A small advertisement leaf, printed on blue paper and tipped in between pages
4 and 5, promises an expanded next volume (January 1875), adding additional
towns from many other western states, as well as British Columbia, though this
was apparently never issued. D.M. Bishop & Company printed a variety of San
Francisco directories; this directory first appeared in 1871, but we could find no
mention of issues dated after this July 1874 issue. Not in Rocq or Quebedeaux.
OCLC lists seven copies.
OCLC 18295704, 228711564.
$2000.

South Sea Company Ballot,
Signed by Twenty-Eight Members of the Board
28. [South Sea Company]: [ENGRAVED ELECTION BALLOT FOR THE
GOVERNORS OF THE SOUTH SEA COMPANY, SIGNED IN MANUSCRIPT BY TWENTY-EIGHT MEMBERS OF THE BOARD]. Cambridge,
England. January 20, 1729. [1]p. on a folio sheet (12 x 7¾ inches), addressed in
manuscript on the verso. Old folds. Repair on the verso along one horizontal fold.
Slight foxing and staining. Pencil annotations on verso. Very good.
A rare piece of ephemera from the South Sea Company, signed in ink by over
two dozen of Britain’s most influential merchants and politicians of the early
1700s. The South Sea Company was a joint-stock venture founded in 1711. In
its early days it was granted a monopoly on the slave trade with the “South Seas”
and Spanish colonies in the Americas. While their success in the Atlantic slave
trade was limited due to the restrictive terms imposed by the Peace of Utrecht,
the company still transported an estimated 34,000 enslaved persons over the next
years. Despite the uninspiring success of their first few voyages, King George I
became governor of the company in 1718, and public confidence in the company
dramatically increased. Their stock boomed, and the company was employed to
take on England’s national debt. Speculation soon spiraled out of control, and the
value of South Sea shares increased by nearly ten times in the first half of 1720
before falling to new lows just as quickly. The market collapsed as a result of the
“South Sea Bubble,” and great numbers of investors were completely ruined. A
Parliamentary inquiry into the debacle discovered rampant insider trading, political bribery, and shady financial gymnastics. While many of its contributors were
disgraced, the company survived and continued to operate for over a century.
The present document, a ballot for the upcoming governors’ election of 1729,
comes from the period a few years after the disaster as the company was beginning
to recover from the scandal. The ballot is addressed to one Rev. Dr. Zachary
Grey, by George Heathcote. Grey was a priest of the Church of England, as
well as a rather combative author and commentator. He fiercely criticized Puritan historians and spokespeople, engaging in many decades of literary argument
through pamphlets, essays, and even his Shakespearian commentaries. Heathcote
was a West India merchant who sat in Parliament from 1727-47, was Lord Mayor
of London in 1742, and was a supporter of the Jacobites later in life. Below the
ballot are the signatures of twenty-eight members of the board, each of them a
significant figure in the political or economic life of the period. The signatories
include, among others:
Sir John Eyles: British financier and politician, sat in the House of Commons
1713-34, Lord Mayor of London 1726, two time Director of the East India Company. He was appointed sub-governor of the South Sea Company as a result of
this ballot’s election.

John Hanbury: Politician and ironmaster, considered responsible for the development of tin-plated iron and steel in England, sat in the House of Commons
1701-34. He was appointed deputy governor of the South Sea Company as a
result of this ballot’s election.
Peter Burrell and John Bristow: Traders and merchants, both of whom sat in the
House of Commons for thirty-four years. At the outbreak of the War of Jenkins’
Ear, the two partnered and secured an extremely favorable contract with de facto
Prime Minister Robert Walpole for trade in Jamaica, Gibraltar, and Minorca,
leading to allegations against Walpole for bad dealings and corruption.
A very interesting survival from the infamous South Sea Company not long after
its scandal, adorned with the signatures of more than two dozen of Britain’s leading men in the 18th century.
$2750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Showing Greer County as a Part of Texas
29. [Texas]: LATEST MAP OF TEXAS FURNISHED FROM THE BANKING,
LAW, LAND AND COLLECTION OFFICE OF STEWART & HABICHT,
AUSTIN, TEXAS. [Austin, Tx. ca. 1885]. [2]pp. on a single 10½ x 8-inch sheet.
Old folds, a few short tears. A handful of small holes in the printed area. Good.
An unrecorded Texas promotional leaflet featuring a map of the state that includes
Greer County (Indian Territory) as part of Texas. The Lone Star State claimed
the Greer County area (now part of several counties in Oklahoma) from 1860 until
1896. The dispute over the actual Texas boundary in that area had its roots in the
language of the Adams-Onis Treaty with Spain in 1819, and by the 1880s, when
Greer County was becoming more populated and creating a civic infrastructure,
the issue came to a head, especially with the organization of Oklahoma Territory
in 1890. A Supreme Court decision of 1896 brought Greer County under U.S.
government control and it was assigned to Oklahoma Territory. On this map,
that area is still called “Indian Territory,” and so our assumption of a pre-1890
date. The map is quite detailed, and demonstrates that at the turn of the century
southwest Texas was still relatively unsettled. On the verso is an advertisement for
Stewart & Habicht – Banking, Law, Land and Collection Office with information
about their land specialties. Stewart & Habicht claim to have special knowledge
of the Comptroller’s Office and the Texas Land Office in addition to touting their
services for “non-resident Texas land owners.” No copies in OCLC.
$650.

Rare Working Draft of a Major New Deal Law
30. [United States Congress]: H.R. 5755...AN ACT TO ENCOURAGE
NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL RECOVERY, TO FOSTER FAIR COMPETITION, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF CERTAIN
USEFUL PUBLIC WORKS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES [caption title].
[Washington. 1933]. 53pp. Folio. Gathered signatures, stapled. Ink stamp “For
Cooperating Official” at top of first page. Light tanning and soiling. Near fine.
An extremely rare “slip bill” printing of the National Industrial Recovery Act
(NIRA), with the amendments of the Senate printed and numbered. The NIRA
was passed in 1933, and was among the most important legislative aspects of
Franklin Roosevelt’s New Deal. It authorized the president to regulate industry
by setting wages and prices, protected workers’ union rights, and established a
national public works program known as the Public Works Administration. The
“Declaration of Policy” at the beginning of the act states: “A national emergency
productive of widespread unemployment and disorganization of industry, which
burdens interstate and foreign commerce, affects the public welfare, and undermines the standards of living of the American people, is hereby declared to exist.
It is hereby declared to be the policy of Congress to remove obstructions to the
free flow of interstate and foreign commerce which tend to diminish the amount
thereof; and to provide for the general welfare by promoting the organization of
industry for the purpose of cooperative action among trade groups, to induce and
maintain united action of labor and management under adequate governmental
sanction and supervision, to eliminate unfair competitive practices....”
Despite its popularity at the time it was passed, the bill quickly fell out of favor
once businesses actually began to feel these regulations. It was declared unconstitutional by the Supreme Court in 1935 on the basis of vagueness (the term
“fair competition” in the act is never defined) and delegation of legislative power
(the President was given unbounded authority to create regulations as he saw fit,
without the legislative branch’s approval).
Slip bills, or slip laws, are early printed forms of laws intended for internal use
– the present bill, printed with the Senate’s amendments, was likely a last draft
of sorts to be reviewed before the final, official printing. It is printed with each
line numbered and spaced to provide room for correction and commentary, and
with the Senate amendments numbered and printed in italics. Slip bills were
made to be disposable and rarely survive: this printing of the National Industrial
Recovery Act is only recorded in two copies, at the U.S. Tax Court library and
the Harvard Law School library. A rare look at the legislative process of a key
piece of New Deal legislation.
OCLC 80824540.
$1000.

gusher – after gusher. That is how my great success has
progressed and piled higher and higher on this lease
which stretches across the face of this rich structure
– AND WHICH IS THE LARGEST INDIVIDUAL
LEASE HELD BY ANY ONE OPERATOR IN THIS
RICH FIELD OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY.” Vitek
was apparently a shrewd businessman of rather flexible
ethics, and his various dealings in company interest, real
estate, and disingenuous photography frequently skirted
just this side of the law. Shortly before the time of
these promotionals, Vitek came under federal scrutiny
regarding his company but – as luck would have it – he
managed to come through largely unscathed. Vitek’s
good fortunes were due to run out shortly afterwards:
the oil entrepreneur met a grisly end in 1931 when one
of his own wells caught fire and he was consumed by
the conflagration.

Pair of Unrecorded Texas Oil Promotionals
31. Vitek, Paul: [Texas Oil]: OIL FLOODS VITEK “TRAIL OF SUCCESS”
IN WILLIAMSON. [with:] A GREAT NEW POTENTIAL OIL FIELD IN
THE MAKING!! Fort Worth. [ca. 1930]. Two sheets printed on both sides in
red and black, 21¾ x 17 inches each unfolded. Light tanning. Minor chipping at
edges, several splits along folds. About very good.
Paul Vitek, born in the Czech Republic in 1893, was a Chicago newsboy-turnedstockbroker who lucked into unusual success during the oil boom of the 1920s
and 30s. He headed the Vitek Oil & Refining Co. out of Fort Worth, Texas, and
managed to drill several high volume oil wells on small tracts of land in Smackover,
Arkansas in the early 1920s. As he continued drilling south towards Texas over
the next decade, his luck held and he supervised the digging of several gushers in
short order. He emphasizes this preternatural sense for oil in these effusive, wellillustrated promotionals: “I predict a gusher in every well I drill!...Gusher – after

The goal of these promotionals was, unsurprisingly,
to sell interest in his company as he continued drilling
new wells (often quite close together, here in the days
before spacing regulations). The first promotional is
a last call for interest in his “Group Two” on the Williamson and Van fields. Accompanied by hyperbolic
descriptions of his success and large photographs of the
wells gushing oil, Vitek declares that after July 16 no
more interest will be sold on this group of wells. The
second promotional advertises his upcoming Group
Three (which incidentally included the well where he
would meet his end), “starting at once only 700 yards
from the discovery well towards the north” of the Rusk
oil field, accompanied by a large stylized map showing
Vitek’s holdings and photographic illustrations of the
drilling of new wells, taken by C.S. Nicks. Charles Sparkman Nicks was a photographer and inventor who developed a portable darkroom as well as a digital meter
for gas pumps. After the stock market crash of 1929, he opened a photography
studio in Van, Texas to document the discovery of oil and development of the
town, providing an important visual record of the boom towns of eastern Texas.
The oil boom was revolutionary for Texas’ culture and economy; Houston, Dallas, Fort Worth, Beaumont, and El Paso all saw over a 500 per cent population
increase between 1900 and 1930.
Both of these oil promotionals are unrecorded, though Yale and Texas Tech each
hold one different Vitek promotional. A pair of rare artifacts from the tail end
of the Texas oil boom, filled with the hyperbole and character of those unscrupulous days.
Roger Olien, Easy Money: Oil Promoters and Investors in the Jazz Age (Chapel Hill:
University of North Carolina Press, 1990). “Gushers Keep Smackover Operators
Excited” in Oil Trade Journal No. 14 (New York, 1923).
$675.

Including the Aftermath of the Battle of Manila
32. [World War II Photographica]: [VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF A MONTANA AIR FORCE OFFICER BEFORE AND DURING
WORLD WAR II, INCLUDING SERVICE IN THE PHILIPPINES AND
LEISURE TRIPS AROUND THE UNITED STATES]. [Bozeman, Mt.; Keesler Air Force Base, Biloxi, Ms.; Manila; Whitten, Ak.; and many other places].
1929-1953. 301 photographs, sizes varying from 2½ x 2½ inches to 3½ x 6 inches,
tipped in with photo corners onto thirty-one leaves. Large quarto. Pictorial blue
cloth with United States Air Force logo. Photos mostly clean and quite crisp,
nearly all captioned on verso. Near fine.
An interesting album of vernacular photographs documenting the life of a young
man from his time as a child in 1929 through joining the Air Force in 1941, and
his postwar life and career to 1953. The unnamed subject, apparently an officer,
lived with his family in Bozeman, Montana before joining the military. Photographs in this early part of the album include trips to Yellowstone (where he
manages to get several alarmingly close-up shots of a bear eating an apple), Pine
Creek, Mount Vernon, Santa Monica and Los Angeles (with photos of Looff ’s
Hippodrome and the Chinese Theatre), and more, with a mixture of landscapes,
portraits, and candid photos. We first see the young man in uniform in the
summer of 1941, when he became one of the first batch of recruits sent to the
newly built Keesler Air Force Base in Biloxi, Mississippi, at that point the largest
government project ever undertaken in the state. Images from Keesler include
tents, drills, and casual photographs of the man and his friends. After finishing
his training, our subject is transferred to Air Force bases in New Orleans and
then Texas in 1943, before finally making his way to Manila. In the Philippines,
he takes several photographs of the devastated Manila, nearby huts, and even one
striking image of a downed Japanese “Betty Bomber.” After the war, he remained
in the military and continued to tour the country. Further photographs include a
return trip to Yellowstone, images of his very spiffy new car in 1948, relaxing on
the beach in California, a classic “Kilroy was here” written on an old Volkswagen,
and several pages of work-related photographs including showing the construction
of a Quonset camp near Whitten, Alaska, as well as a single street scene of Juneau.
A thorough photo album following several decades of one young man’s life, including his training and service in the Air Force during World War II.
$500.
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